The fair value of the investment in Rompetrol Logistics implied estimating the market/fair value of its assets
and liabilities including the fair value of the investment in Rompetrol Gas SRL, and it is based on the
valuations performed by an independent accredited valuer who has experience in valuations for similar
properties.

The fair value of the investment Rompetrol Gas was estimated using the Income approach – Discounted
Cash Flow method using financial budgets approved by senior management of KMGI Group covering a
five-year period. The discount rate applied to cash flow projections for Rompetrol Gas is 11.2% (2023:
11.6%). Cash flows beyond the 5-year period are extrapolated using a 0.7% growth rate (2023: 0.4%)
that is the same as the long-term average growth rate for the industry. The capitalization rate used for
residual values is 10.5% (2023: 11.2%).

Following the reassessment detailed above, the following changes have been performed at the level of
the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods, as follows:

Impact of adjustment (increase/(decrease))

 31-Dec-23 Adjustment 31-Dec-23  1-Jan-23 Adjustment 1-Jan-23

 as reported  restated  as reported  restated
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION

Assets

Equity instruments at FV through OCI 8,966,492 7,354,131 16,320,623  10,204,052 6,200,667 16,404,719
Total assets 125,397,777 7,354,131 132,751,908  123,254,400 6,200,667 129,455,067

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 844,685 1,176,661 2,021,346  1,088,141 992,107 2,080,248
Total liabilities 23,993,200 1,176,661 25,169,861  29,955,132 992,107 30,947,239

Equity

Other reserves 24,619,128 6,177,470 30,796,597  25,832,165 5,208,561 31,040,726
Total equity 101,404,577 6,177,470 107,582,046  93,299,268 5,208,561 98,507,828

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME

Other comprehensive income that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods (net of tax):

(1,213,037) 968,909 (244,129)

Remeasurement of fair value of equity
instruments measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income

(1,039,466) 968,909 (70,557)

Total comprehensive income for year,
net of tax

10,554,826 968,909 11,523,734

The above change had a corresponding impact in the statement of changes in equity and it did not have
an impact on the operating, investing and financing cash flows.

The adjustment detailed above had no impact on the basic/diluted earnings per share.

ROMPETROL WELL SERVICES SA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended as at 31 December 2024
(all amounts expressed in Lei (“RON”), unless otherwise specified)

29

2. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

Below there is an analysis of Company’s revenues:

 2024  2023

Revenue from well services 74,047,624   71,908,951